Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address({es) of
administrator(s)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH})

Name of Company

C Events Limited
(Formerly C Squared Events Limited)

Company number

05272838

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
8234 of 2013

IWe (a)

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP
2nd Fioor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

(b} Insert date (b) 28 May 2014

(b) 26 November 2014

Signed

Dated

X

Joint / Admunustratcﬂé)

1afiefy

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
informaticn in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

SATURDAY

20/12/2014 #139
COMPANIES HOUSE

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

DX Number

020 3005 4000
DX Exchange

A

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




—

FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Strest
London

EC4N 6EU
Tel +44 {0)20 3008& 4000

Advisory Fax +44 (0)20 3005 4400
www frpadvisory com

your ref
To All Creditors our ref: C1518LON/AO081/]

date: 3 December 2014

Piease ask for Chris French

Dear Sirs

C SQUARED HOLDINGS LIMITED ("HOLDINGS")
C EVENTS LIMITED (FORMERLY C SQUARED EVENTS LIMITED) ("EVENTS")
C COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY C SQUARED COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED)

(“COMMUNICATIONS")
(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES” OR "THE GROUP")

Further te my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Companies on 28 November 2013, I provide my final
report on the progress of the administration for the period 28 May 2014 to 26 November 2014 (“the perod”}
in accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2 110 of the Insclvency Rules 1986.

I attach:
» Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Companies and the appointment of the
Administrators;
» Appendix B - Forms 2 34B, Notice of move from admimistration to Creditors Voluntary Liguidation;
« Appendix C - Recelpts and payments accounts,
» Appendix D - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements, and
+ AppendixE - Statements of expenses

1, The Administrators’ Proposals

1.1 The objectives of an admnistration as defined in the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows.

A. To rescue the Company as a going concern, faling which

B. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), falhng which

C. To realise property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

12 I did not believe objective (a) could be achieved In relation to any of the Companies as it was not
expected that sufficient realisations would be made to restore the Companies to solvency due to the
extent of their abiliies, in particular the sums due to HMRC.

13 The purpose of the administrations of the Companies was objective (b), to achieve a better result for
creditors as a whole than would have been likely had the Companies been wound up without first
being in administration. The secured creditor has been repaid In full n Events and subsequently a
dividend will be available to the unsecured creditors in respect of Communications and Holdings.

1.4 The Administrators’ proposals for Communications and Holdings were approved at the meetings of
creditors held on 23 December 2013.

FRP Advisory LLP Is incorporated in Enggand and Wales under he Limited Uabiuty Pormerships Act 2000 os a Lirnited Uabilty Porinerstep Parinership Nurmer OC3554680
Realsterad ofice 110 Connon Street London ECAN 4EU A list of members names is open 1o Inspection at ihis address www fpadvisory com




1.5

21

2.2

23

2.4

25

26

27

In accordance with Paragraph 52(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
did not call a meeting of creditors 1n respect of Events as at the time of the circulation of Event's
proposals there were no unsecured creditors T was aware of and no expected residual assets No
creditors requested that a meeting be held to consider the proposals of Events and as such they were
deemed approved in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C receipts and payments accounts detashing transactions for the period since my
appointment as Administrator of the Companies

Sale of Business & Assels

As previously advised, I was instructed by the Companies in early in QOctober 2013 to provide advice
with regard to therr financial position subsequent o the sale process initiated on 4 October 2013 by
Prism (a corporate finance house instructed by the Companies) Following a review of the Group, it
became apparent that trading the Companies in Administration was not viable as the business was
dependent on the goodwill of its clients which would have been damaged in a prolonged administration
trading scenario The value of the assets of the business would be maximised for creditors by a sale
of the business agreed prior to administration and executed shortly after the Admunistrators’
appointment. Further information in relation to the pre-appointment strategy 15 contained within the
Administrators’ Proposals dated 6 December 2013.

Independent valuation agents, Winterhili Largo Plc ("WLP"), were instructed o carry out an asset
valuation report for the Group which had miimal chattel assets, WLP adwised that the value of the
chatte! assets on a going concern basis was £6,300 compared to £2,400 on a break up basis

Following marketing, one formai offer was received for the business and assets n the sum of £550k
from Grabiner LLP, an unconnected third party, through a special purpose vehicle called C Squared
Networks Limited (“Networks™).

The offer from Networks was apportioned between the Companies as follows,

Holdings | Communication
[ Events Total
£ £ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Goodwill 334,995 49,995 | 149,995 | 349,992
Floating charge assets
Plant & Equipment and IT System 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,000
Transferred Book Debts 1 1 1 3
Stock i 1 1 3
Sellers' Records 1 i 1 3
Customer Contracts 1 1 1 3
Domain name 1 1 1 3
Total 340,000 55,000 | 155,000 | 550,000

In light of the absence of any further offers and the anticipated outcome for creditors iIf the Group
ceased to trade, the decision was taken to progress the offer from Networks. The sale consideration
was paid 1n full on completion

All employees were transferred to Networks, together with all liablibes under their contracts of
employments, thereby limiting the potential claims n the administration. Charlie Crowe has been
appointed as a director of Networks.

1

.
Iy '
s




28

29

2.10

211

31

32

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

A licence to occupy the Group's former trading premises was granted by Holdings to Networks untd
24 December 2013. Networks pard a licence fee of £11,782 (including VAT) for this penod which was
also received on completion and subsequently paid to the landlord in accordance with the lease,

Following the expiry of the ficence to occupy, the lease was surrendered by the Group and a rent
deposit of £20,000 was refunded to Holdings.

Other Assets

Under the terms of the sale and purchase agreement Networks are also assisting n the collection of
the Holdings book debts with a book value of approximately £69k. Since my last report there were
mimmal realisations of £1,140 due to the majority of the remaining debtors being situated abroad,
making any collections time consuming and costly. In light of the costs Iinvolved with further
collections, the process has now been finalised with collections totaling £12,492. Networks continue
to hold this money pending the resolution of an issue relating to third party funds as detalled below.

The Companies’ bank accounts with Lloyds Bank Plc ("Lloyds”) have been closed and the credit
balances of £30,997, £40,502 and £14,107 have been transferred into the Administration bank
accounts of Holdings, Events and Communications respectively. A reconciliation of the funds received
from these accounts has been undertaken which has identified funds due to Networks that were paid
into the Compantes’ accounts in error, This position in relation to these funds will be resolved in the
Liguidation

Move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Companies have been moved inte Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidations on 26 November 2014 as a
result of the estimated outcome anticipated for unsecured creditors as detailed below.

Any VAT receivable/payable due to/from the Companies at 26 November 2014 will be reclaimed/paid
in the Liquidations

Estimated Outcome
Secured Creditor

Communications and Holdings have no secured creditors although Events granted a fixed and floating
charge debenture to Lloyds registered on 5 February 2013.

Lioyds' indebtedness was agreed at £108,713 and this was repaid 1n full on 23 January 2014.
Preferential Creditors

All of the employees transferred to Networks under TUPE legislation, and as a result there are no
preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

Communications

Unsecured claims totalling £1,159,832 have been received in the Administration of Communications
to date. Based on current information tt 1s expected that there will be a dvidend available to unsecured
creditors. In accordance with the Administrators’ proposals, Communications has been moved Into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to facihitate a distnbution to unsecured creditors The quantum
of any dividend will be dependent upon the final costs of the Administration and the subseguent
Liquidation, and the level of claims received and agreed.




4.5

46

51

52

53

54

5.5

5.6

Events

As stated at 1.5, it is believed that Events does not have any unsecured creditors and as expected no
unsecured claims have been receved to date Events has been moved into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation i order to faciitate a distribution to unsecured creditors (If any) or Holdings (as
shareholder) should no unsecured creditors be rdentified

Holdings

Unsecured claims totalling £1,255,477 have been received in the Administration of Holdings to date
Based on current information it is expected that there will be a dividend available to unsecured
creditors. In accordance with the Administrators’ proposals, Holdings has been moved into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation 1n order to facilitate a distribution to unsecured creditors. The quantum of any
dividend will be dependent upon the final costs of the Administration and the subsequent Liguidation,
and the quantum of claims received and agreed

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our own costs in this matter, our remuneration as Administrators is based on computensed
records of all time spent on the administration of these cases  Matters dealt with during the
assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
expenence required Time 1s charged to the cases In maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates
are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm‘s support staff are
not directly charged to the estates unless dealing with directly identifiable case specfic matters.
Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are
included at Appendix D. Breakdowns of our time costs incurred during the penod of this report, In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice S are set out at Appendix D.

At the creditors’ meetings held on 23 December 2013 creditors of Communications and Holdings
passed resolutions that our remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis 1 have drawn
fees to date of £20,183 exclusive of VAT 1n respect of Communications and £36,554 exclusive of VAT
In respect of Holdings.

A resolution that our remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis was passed by Lloyds on
22 December 2013 1n relation to Events. 1 have drawn fees to date of £15,359 exclusive of VAT In
this regard.

The Administrators’® disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Companies Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 15 directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of
disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D

Outstanding time costs and disbursements for the administration period that were not paid prior to
the Compantes being moved into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidations will be drawn as a first charge on
the assets n the hquidations.

I attach at Appendix E statements of expenses that have been incurred during the pericd covered by
this report.




57

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2 48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration
and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. (For ease of reference these are the expenses incurred 1n the reporting period as set
out in Appendix E only) Further detarls of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which you can access using the following iink http://creditors frpadvisory.com/feesguide htm and
select the one for administrations  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there 1s a time mit for requesting information being 21 days following the
receipt of this progress report  There Is a time hmit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for
a Court application that the remuneration or expenses are excessive

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate o
contact Chris French at this office.

Dated 3 December 2014

Geoff Rowle

Former Joint Administrator
Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Paul Rowley
and Jason Daniel Baker who were appointed Joint Administrators on 28 November 2013,




Statutory Information

Appendix Al

C SQUARED HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought.

Court reference number:

Company number.

Reqgistered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address,

Administratars’ names and addresses

Date of appointment

Appointor details:

Previous office holders, If any:

Extensions to the initial
period of appointment

The Royal Courts of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

8236 of 2013

05272863

110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4V 1AB

115 Southwark Bridge Road
London
SE1 0AX

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

28 November 2013

Directors

n/a

nfa

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Statutory Information Appendix A2

C EVENTS LIMITED (FORMERLY C SQUARED EVENTS LIMITED) (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought The Royal Courts of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

Court reference number: 8234 of 2013
Company number. 05272838
Registered office. 110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office. 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4V 1AB
Business address’ 115 Southwark Bridge Road
London
SE1 0AX
Administrators’ names and addresses Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Jason Danie! Baker

FRP Adwvisory LLP
110 Cannon Street

London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment. 28 November 2013
Appointor details: Directors
Previous office holders, If any nfa
Extensions to the initial
period of appointment: nfa

The Joint Administrateors act jointly and concurrently




A

Statutory Information

Appendix A3

C COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY C SQUARED COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED)

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:

Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address

Administrators’ names and addresses*

Date of appointment

Appointor details:

Previous office holders, if any,

Extenstons to the imitial
penod of appointment:

The Royal Courts of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

8237 of 2013

04381130

c/o FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4V 1AB

115 Southwark Bridge Road
London
SE1 0AX

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

28 November 2013

Directors

n/a

n/a

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently



C Squared Holdings Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 28/11/2013

Statement From 28/05/2014
of Affairs To 26/11/2014 To 26/11/2014
SECURED ASSETS
334,995.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
Bank Interest - Fixed NIL 103 30
NIL 103 30
COSTS OF REALISATION
To Joint Liguidators 103,30 103.30
(103 30) (103.30)
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Plant & Machinery MEL 5,000 00
1.00 Stock NIL 1.00
1.00 Transferred Book Debts NIL 100
50,000 00 Retained Book Debts NIL NIL
40,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 30,997 17
Rent NIL 9,818.61
100 Records NIL 1.00
100 Customer Contracts NIL 100
Bank Interest Gross 34197 556.00
NIL Deferred Costs NIL NIL
NIL Rent Deposit NIL 20,000.00
1.00 Domain Names NIL 100
Fxd Charge Surplus NIL 334,995.00
Rates Refund NIL 2,846.47
341.97 404,218.25
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment Administrator’s Fees NIL 20,486.00
Pre-appointment Lega! Fees NIL 19,840.00
Pre-appointment Legal Disbursements NIL 13510
Pre-appointment Professional Fees NIL 21,700.60
Administrators' Remuneration 9,471.00 36,554.25
Administrators' Disbursements 4,00 39102
Pre-appointment Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 250.00
Legal Fees NIL 4,280 99
Legat Disbursements NIL 50 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Rents Payable NIL 9,818 33
Insurance of Assets NIL 464.81
To Joint Liquidators 269,439.81 269,439 81
(279,379.62) (383,494.91)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(595,622.21) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(482,000.00} HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(1,030,000 00) Intercompany Account NIL NIL
(248,000 00) Sundry Creditors NIL NIL
(227,000 00) Deferred Income NIL NIL
(25,000.00) Accruals NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(113.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

03 December 2014 16 41



C Squared Holdings Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 28/11/2013

From 28/05/2014

To 26/11/2014

Statement
of Affairs To 26/11/2014

(278,452.00) Share Premium Account NIL NIL
WNIL NIL

(2,456,187.21) (278,676.14) 20,723.34

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recoverable - Floating 22,687.06

Vat Payable - Floating {1,963.72)
20,723.34

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

03 December 2014 16 41



C Events Limited (Formerly C Squared Events Limited)
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2014 From 28/11/2013
of Affairs To 26/11/2014 To 26/11/2014
SECURED ASSETS
149,995 00 Goodwill NIL 149,995.00
Bank Interest - Fixed NIL 58 96
NIL 150,053.96
COSTS OF REALISATION
Fixed Charge Surplus 41,341 19 41,341.19
(41,341.19) (41,341 19)
SECURED CREDITORS
{(108,000.00) Lloyds Bank Plc. NIL 108,712.77
NIL (108,712.77)
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Plant & Equipment NIL 5,000 00
1.00 Stock NIL 1.00
1.00 Transferred Book Debts NIL 1.00
Cash at Bank NIL 40,502.28
100 Records NIL 1.00
1.00 Customer Contracts NIL 100
Bank Interest Gross 44.68 7242
1.00 Domain Names NIL 1.00
Fixed Charge Surplus 41,341.15 41,341.19
NIL Intercompany Account NIL NIL
41,385.87 86,920.89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment Administrators Fees NIL 7,840 00
Pre-appointment Legal Fees NIL B,960.00
Pre-appointment Professional Fees NIL 9,800.00
Administrators’ Remuneration 6,018.50 19,358.75
Administrators' Disbursements 42,00 122.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 250,00
Legal Fees NIL 449.50
To Joint Liquidators 30,785 19 30,785 19
(36,845.69) (77,565 44)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
46,999.00 {36,801.01) 9,355.45
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 9,355 45
9,355.45

Note

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210 03 December 2014 16 24



C Communications Limited (Formerly C Squared Communications Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/05/2014 From 28/11/2013
of Affairs To 26/11/2014 To 26/11/2014
SECURED ASSETS
49,995.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
Bank Interest - Fixed NIL 15.29
NIL 15.29
COSTS OF REALISATION
To Joint Liquidators 1529 1529
(15 29) {15.29)
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 5,000 00
1.00 Stock NIL 100
1,00 Book Debts NIL 1.00
Cash at Bank 189.44 14,296.29
1.00 Records NIL 100
1.00 Customer Contracts NIL 100
Bank Interest Gross 47 90 78 65
1.00 Domain Names NIL 1.00
Fxd Charge Surplus NIL 49,995.00
NIL Intercompany Account NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds 161.19 161.19
398.53 69,536.13
COST OF REALISATICNS
Administrator's Pre-appointment Fees NIL 3,897.50
Pre-appointment Legal Fees NIL 3,200 0O
Pre-appointment Professional Fees NIL 3,500 00
Administrators' Remuneration 7,174.75 20,183 50
Administrators' Disbursements 200 125.55
Pre-appointment Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 250 00
Legal Fees NIL 440 00
Legal Dishursements NIL 56 50
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
To Joint Liguidators 36,363.13 36,363,13
(43,539.88) (68,100 78)
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(1,154,000 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,099,000.00) (43,156.64) 1,435.35
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 1,435 35
1,435.35

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

03 December 2014 16 45



L Xipuaddy

PBLINDW SEM 3500 33 w3 343 3 Suipeasid
332 JUAH 243 1e padieyd st a3eain

£0 LB )0} puels 0Ze-0L 02e-0. Hoddng
€0 68 abejsad 5258 GLZ-G8 [BUOTSSEY0I JOUID
ooz ysuess Auedwod SGH-5TT SS-522 Jabeue
1 Aofisjed S6Y-G/Z SBY-S.Z Jaupeq

3 anjep ETOZAINMIST TTOZAINT ST Bpeln
$1.0Z 12qWIAON 9Z 01 #1.0Z ABIN 82 w sajel Jno abieyn dud

potied ay) Jo} sjuswasingsig

00 0S| 968l 00 OVE 00 S6% 3 ojey AH 21eiany
0009 0SZEES 00 122 08 Stb 31500 [ej0L
vi el 00 650'6 00 I¥ T EECES $9 0 060 SINOH [ejoL
9G BET 00 9L 58 9 0z 39 890 sbunaay /Buiodey Aoinelg
1S8LL 00 052 0t 0z v 1¥AXYL 1ddy 1504
8¢ 91T 00 L6E'T G0 L1 ool 590 asueydwon Aloynjers
98 861 00 652') 06/ 062 SI0}IPaID PAINDBSUN
98 85} 00 65Z°) 062 06 L si0jIpaid
g/ 1ol 006i¥'T O£ Gt 0t Gk uono2|jed 19°d
00 052 00 00E oz L oz L Auadold ployssea/ployasid
00 0G5} 00 S61 oS L oe L uonesieay 19ssy
g8 991 00 016°C 08'Li 08 Ll uoIljes|jEay JossY
15 8LL DO GTE 0L0 0L0D JIAA puE 984
00 052 005/ 0eo £ 0 Afeyens
00 0SL 00 G2 050 0s0 UDHEASIUILIPY [RIAUSD
9/ 62T 05 ZiE G9 1L or0 STk |preuan - Buunoooy ased
68 75T 05 564'1 oLl 0z 9 060 MBIASY PUE JONILI07) SSBD

LA e B e L ‘». 2 - > .. ) o
PLOZ JBQUIBAGN 87 0} PLOZ ABIN B¢ poLIad sl Joj palreyd suk]
{uonensiunupy up) p37 sbuipjoy pasenbg o

AOSIADY

ol

yodal 1509 poliad - Hoday 6 dIS d¥d




1Q xipuaddy

RJINDU| SEM 1503 Ft Al aY) 38 Buyjiesaid
2184 DHINK 84118 pallizys st a3ediN

S0 08 |ejo | puels
00 0ZE bulpucg
eLe suoydela gzeoL 0ge-0L woddng
E6 Z5¢ ebasod 54268 51258 JRUCISS 301 JRYIO
00 ¥ yoseeg Avrdiic? 85622 §S¥622 JaBeuey
1 KloBajen SBrSiE SBY-GLT Jauped
3 ONIEA €TOZAINr ST ZTazAIRMIST BpRID
+10Z 19GLBAON 9Z 0} £1L0Z JOqWDIAON 82 w saje. jno afiey) Jud
pouad oy} Joj sjuewesings|g
§E 08l 0% S0Z 00 0YE 00 S6¥ 3 916t AU B1EI9AY
aa.mfw..._._— D0 5519 00 L9PTE Sz OV8 T 33503 18301
S.LYE9ev 0t 8.1 05 9 ov 421 59 9¢ S48 SINOH |EI0L
00 0¥E a0l 0ot [usunuIoddy aid
00 Ort 00 L 0o’k umouun
0g 2z¥'L aLe 585 SZ0 slieyy jo wewsies
00 00E aoe Qz saneuun Juawuioddy
05 £bo'8 50 IE or £} 5l 21 051 sBuneals /Butoday AiNiEIg
OO SLE'Y 54 81 oy Lt 5.9 [Blayes - souaidwoy Aoners
oo 0Lv's ok L ot L LAY L 1ddy 1s0d
00 951°93 0L ¥9 S0 v¥ 5L 6t st asumjdwog Aoimels
05 2E8 0Lz 0z 1 ool s o salnbu3l ¥ago
Q0 OSt o8l ogt 18y - yom fuocieBinsan|
0§ 482') as ¥ o0t 00} 050 uopebnsaau]
onoll 050 050 PplojpueT
05 LL¥ Qo 050 050 sloype:n)-ebs]
Q0 DO¥ 091 05t LVYASXYL - 810ypasD painoasun
s zLl's oz s 0Z ¥ 050 050 SIGNPEID PRINJISULE
00 0819 0E 82 0852 05 L 004 siojpaid
00041 050 950 yopeseay jasse-pbay
00 518'Z 05 24 0s L} uolzalie] 1920
oo g9’y 02t oLl a0 il Auadoid ployaseaT/ployaatd
52,082 SZE ov e 580 uonestjeay 19SSy
&4 080'8 56 £€ ol %A 05 bk 580 ucnesieay Jossy
00 5ZL 0L0 oLo diM pue 824
00522 060 060 ABsyens
00 Gke sl 0g 1 asueInsu]
00S/B'T oozt 0s ol 051 LORASIUIIPY elsual)
D0 0LL'E €97l 059 519 [ruBuas) - Bununoooy ased
05 08E'¥ ol 8t oz ¢l aot 061 MBINGY pUE JanUD?) aseD
05 099°0} 099 G6 ZE 052 06 b Bujuueid pue :o:EﬁE_EE.
- deding _-:-,_w.n.n_a.l.de:aou uﬁaurﬂwﬂl e . TRty - T i R i

poda) 1800 pousd - Vodey B diS dYd

I LLIBADN 52 01 £ |0 ISGWBAON g7 poLIad oU) 0] PARIE0S Sun]
{uopensiujwpy u)) p)7 sbuipjoH paienbs o

Amuncy

<l




palindw sem 1509 3y3 awiy 3y} 1e Suipeasud
aled YK a3 e pagieys s1 afeapy

0ze-0L 0zZe-0. poddng
BLS |EJO L pUeD) G/¢58 S.2-58 [euUoIsSsA0l o JBYIO
gL S abeisod ‘G652 SGP-522 sebeuEy
L Aobajen SEr-G.Z SEY-GL2Z Jauped
Janjep ETOZ AIN[ ST Zroz AInfast ape:n
PL0OZ 19qWIBAON 97 03 ¥10Z AR 82 w sajed Jno abieyo dud
pouad et} Jo} sjuawesingsiq
00 DGL 90 912 00 OvE 00 S6¥ 3 0jeY AlH alBJOAY
Q006 0S5 :EL'Y 00 508 00 262 31509 [BjOL
Z€ 122 05 0£8'V 5z 1T 090 Sl 6l 06 0 090 sinoH [go1
€l 8¥Z 00 825} 519 0S5 590 sbuyas|y /Bunoday Aojniels
00 051 00 G1€ 062 052 LVYAYL 1ddy 1sod
11612 00 106°} 698 008 90 aoueljdwoy Aoynyels
00 05t 00 st og0 0c 0 SI0}ipaiY PAINIBSUN
00 051 00 St (111] 0g£'0 si0}4paid
00 0G1 00 S¥ 0¢ 0 0£ 0 uon2aNeD 1920
00°0%1 00°5¥ 0c0 0t'0 LONES||EDY JOSSY
00 052 00 08 0z 0 0z o dIM PUe 984
00 052 00 G2 0c0 0e0 ABajeng
gl Z61 00 06¥ 852 oez =} uCHENSIUIWPY |BI8USD
. ac 122 05 209 6o ¢ 090 S0¢ [esauasy - Bununoooy asen
at 152 00 Z29't 0c9 0LS 090 MBIASY PUE [0UCD) BSED
090 S50l sz 0 090 Bujuueld pue uonensIuwpPy

sabeuep”

L. . Lt ln A}

,, . D - t . |, ...‘ ) 3 .M.. .L%
#10¢ JAGWBAON G2 Ol £10Z ABW 8Z POII3G a4} 10} pabieyd sl
(uoijesySILIWPY U]) popWI] SIUdAT D

AloswDY

dad

20 xipuaddy podal 1500 polad - bodsy 6 dIS du4




PaJJInawn Sem 3563 3y awny sy3 Je Sujpieaasd
181 JHINH 341 12 padieyd stadean

81 L2} {101 pUBID)
00 0zL mm__vcom 0zZE-04 0zE-0L poddng
815 . SLes0d 51268 5/Z-58 [euRISSSaId SN0
0032 yoseasg Auedwor SSPSTE 550522 1abeuey
1 AioBieie 565/Z S6v5LZ Jauped
Fonep ETOT MPRrist TrozAInrIst ape1n
107 JOUWIIAON 97 03 £10¢ J9QUIBA0N 82 W sajel no abieys dud
pouad s} 10} SjustLBSINGSI]
6L Wil Ll Q2T 00 0vE {0 86 3 o1y AlH ojeioAy
Sz 956 00 0DS'G} 00 LO6'E 00 188'L 31S03 [EJOL
L0 ¥¥Z Sz 812'22 g 16 S S oy oL g9 b 08 € SInOH [2jo)
G6 0eT osele't SZTS T slieyy JO luaWARIg
00 051 00 008 ooz 0oe sajpfeulod Juawimaddy
99 692 05 £59's 68 02 08 ¥ 9t 051 sbunsapy /Bupoday Aiojmelg
28 ¥E2 000062 GEZL 0L 6 SZE |etsuasy - sauendwon Aome)s
00 051 00 0Z¥ 08¢ oee LyAny] 1ddy sod
88°L¥Z 00 98¢'01 GC eV S8 £E 06 L 0s i eaueydwoy Moymelg
LE G62 05 giv 0g ! 0Ll 050 saunbug vaao
00 0s2 00 00¥ 08t 0914 18I0 - Yom AojeBisaay)
98 zlz 05 7.8 0Te 0Lz s 0 uonebisoau|]
8 09¢ 05 Z80'tL S ¥ G9 € 050 SJONpaID paINdRs
00 051 00 S¥ 0E0 QED SJ0)Ipals) painNdasun
It €52 05 221’} sty S6¢ 0s0 sioppeld
00 051 00 6L 0s0 0s 0 uonoas||o 1983
a0 0sZ 00 0s 0Zo 020 Ruadoid pioyssespioysald
00051 NoSL 050 0so uones|jeay 1ossy
19991 00 002 ozt 0z uopesiieay jessy
00 052 00 0S 0zo 0z o din pue 834
00 052 00 Gée 060 060 AGalens
00 054 00 S 0t 0 0ED J2UEINSU)
8k vEC 0008g'e St 0L 06 L A UOflESILILDY {BJBURD)
IFELZ GZ 98’2 G911l 1 029 [e1auag) - Buunoday ased
L LLE 00 S0P’y 06 G1 oL el 0ot 08 L AMBIADY pUB [QRUOT) 3SED

SZ Z65'6 _ m:__._‘:..w_n pue uoy

' 2 .

T SMOHINOL ¢ -, UoddNS: [PUSSHIOIAIONO .  JRDEUEW | 7 . 1 iuiitd .
¥ 0z JoQWIAON 9Z 0} £L0Z JOGWBACN g PouUsd sUj JOj PabIELD BLuiL
(UoueASIIWIPY U]) payLIry SJUAAT D

AITARY

z0 xipuaddy vodai jsoo pouad - poday 6 dIS Jyd




¢ xpuaddy

PALNIUI SEM 150 3Y1 W3 3yl 1e Bujjieassd
ale] J¥WH ay1 Je padieyp sy aBea|iy

998 €10l puels)
999 afie1sog

1 fobeyen
JFIN|EA

$10Z 12qW3A0N 97 0} ¥10Z AelN 82
pouad ayj J0j sjuswesIngsi(

17420172 02e-0L yoddng
Gl2-58 GlZ-G8 {EUQISS3j01d Jayi0
GGtGZZ GS-SCC laBeuepy
S6¥-Gie el T4 laulied
£T0Z AINFIST TTOZAINCIST apeln

w sajed Jno ableyn dud

00 0S4 S€ Z0Z 00°0ve 00 S6Y 3 91y ApH ®jeiany
0006 05268'S 00 6.} 00 82 31509 [EI0L
I sze 05 852’2 0Z Z¢ 090 §9'92 Gt v 09 0 SINOH [E01
8L vez 00 159t G0 L or 9 590 sBunaaiy /Buaoday Aoiniels
£6 €81 00 9% 66 ¢ oLz SP 0 1VAXVL Wddy 1s0d
€L 022 006112 096 058 oL saueydwog Aoymmg
00081 00 09¢ 00z ooz S10JIpaID PAINOBSUN
00 08} 00 098 002 00z sI0}IpD
o8 L9l 00 556 065 056 uonaaleD 1a3Q
68 202 00 G6E 06 1 051 uoljesijgay 1assy
80 €4} 00 0SE°L 082 08 L UOIJBSI|BDY JOSSY
00052 00 05 0z 0 0z 0 dIM pue 884
00 052 0054 0£0 0eo0 ABajeng
19 vLE 0o 08L'L Gl ¢ 0s 0 5Z¢ UCIRSILILIDY [eJ3U85)
€L £22 06 Z0S o 090 G911 [e1ou9D) - BuuNooYY BsED
ob /G2 00 229'L 0e 9 0.5 MBIASY PUE [OjUQ] 358D

cm mnc 't

Sinof o)

SE8

dotldiig® _ncoﬁ»u_ohn_

yodai 1800 polad - oday § dIS dud

m:_c:m_m u:m :o_«gm_:_E—&

(uocnensILIWPY Uj) PeyW SUOHEIIUNWILOD O

AlosiApy

did




PaLIN3U] SEM 1500 Y} g ayy Te Aujjeassd
218J JYINH Y} te padieyd 5 a8eaw

bZ 28 jejo) puels
00 08t Buipuog ozZe-0L oze-0L uoddng
1z 0} afieisod §lz-5% sle-se JeUQISSaYLd JOYIO
00z yaseag Auedwo) SS-GZT S5P-6ZZ labBeuep
| faoBejeg SEYGLE 56v6.2 Jeupeg
3 enEA £10Z AINCIST Z10Z AIRT st apeig
#1L0Z JoquIBAON 92 O} £107 18qUIDAON 8T W saje Jno abieys dud
polad sy} 10} SjUsWBSINAGSIQ
G2 181 €L 0LZ 00 Ot 00 G6¢ 3 ojey ALY ajelaay
05 /80| 06 29.°1) 00 ¥EL S 0% 6£0') 3150D 18j0L
St 76T 05 £20'52 59 L0} 009 St ¢8 0L Sk oLz SINOH [BjOL
ez 82z a5 2541 G0 ¢ 06 sllegy Jo jJuslaelg
00 051 00 525 0s e 0s¢ SOBLLIO  Juawjuioddy
64 vSZ 00 90£'9 Sl ve 014 59/ sBujaapy /Bupodey Auiniels
0512 006212 004l 058 0s L fessuas) - saugndwaen Aoinels
Zh L8) 00 £89 go¢g ozt sr 0 1yany L Wddy 1sod
76 0€Z 05°1¥8'0} S6°9Y §¢ L€ 096 abuepdwo) loimelg
L€ G62 05 2% 09 L oLt 050 saunbul yago
00 052 Q0 o0F 091 094 JaUlo - yom Aojebisasy)
99242 0% 248 0ze 0.2 050 uopeBfisaay
00 052 00 005 00z ooe LYAXYL - SIOlIpaIQ painoasun
Gt S64 00 098 or + or v SI0YIpasD) NANIISUN
0§ Z1Z 00 09¢'L ot's or9 S10}|peID
98 651 0D SEL'L ] oL e uena|od 1980
00 052 00 05 0z 0 0zo Auadoid ployasesy/pioysaid
£l €02 Q0 059 0z e 0Z€ uoljesitedy 19S5y
8Lvll onses's 05 01 050k uopjesijeay 19S5y
00 052 00 05 0z 0 0z o diAn pue 934
00 0SZ 00 szz 060 060 Abarens
00 054 0o sy 020 0£0 souRINSU|
’ 26 152 00 5.2' oo ¢t 05 8 s v UoleASILILLIPY [B5aU39)
¥ #iT 05 180’2 0911 009 096G jessuag - Bununoooy ased
9l 9.2 00 280't 09 vl 00 21 oot MINTY pUe [0NUOD aseD

0§ ¥LL°D m:__.._.:u_n_ pue UopensIuNIPpY

Udioheier, . . ueddng, P - s e i TP
102 J2qLUIBAON §Z 0] €102 JBqIBAON g PoLad auj 10j pa

_.umw._m__&m&mﬁmm@w oAy
f,..“

“, . . Lo . B

BietD atury
{UONERSIUILPY U[) PEJILUI SUCREDILNWWOD 3

£ xipuaddy Hoday 1500 pouad - Hodoay 6 dIS dud




C SQUARED HOLDINGS LIMITED

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MAY 2014 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2014

Appendix E1

Expenses

Total expenses
for the perod from
28/05/2014 to 26/11/2014
£

Pre-Appointment Administrators' Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Disbursements
Pre-Appointment Professional Fees
Pre-Appointment Valuers Fees
Adrmunistrators’ Fees

Admnistrators' Disbursements

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Insurance

Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

==X

9,059
91

Q0000

9,150




Appendix E2

C EVENTS LIMITED (FORMERLY C SQUARED EVENTS LIMITED)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MAY 2014 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2014

Expenses “Total expenses
for the period from
28/05/2014 to 26/11/2014

£

Pre-Appomtment Administrators' Fees 0
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees 0
Pre-Appointment Professional Fees 0o
Administrators’ Fees 4,871
Admunistrators’ Disbursements 5
i egal Fees 0

0

Valuers Fees




Appendix E3

C COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY C SQUARED COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 28 MAY 2014 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2014

[Expenses Total expenses
for the period from
28/05/2014 to 26/11/2014
£

Pre-Appointment Administrators' Fees
Pre-Appointment Legal Fees
Pre-Appomtment Professional Fees
Pre-Appointment Valuers Fees
Administrators' Fees 7,25
Administrators' Disbursements
Legal Fees

Legal Dishursements
Statutory Advertising

QOO NUVOOOO

7,265




